
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3218                       

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  21ST MARCH, 2017 
 

LAND UNDER CULTIVATION 
 
3218.  SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT: 

DR. BHOLA SINGH: 
SHRI JANAK RAM: 
SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY: 
SHRI YOGI ADITYA NATH: 
SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:            

 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   ‡ãðŠãäÓã एवं �कसान 

क�याण ½ãâ¨ããè 

be pleased to state: 
 

 
(a)  the details of land under cultivation and land irrigated with different sources of 
irrigation in the country during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise; 
 
(b)  whether cultivable land is declining day by day in the country due to diversion of 
agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes; 
 
(c)  if so, the extent of cultivable land declined due to change in classification of land 
from agricultural zone to industrial, commercial and institutional zones during the said 
period, State/UT-wise; 
 
(d)  whether there has been an adverse impact on the agricultural production and 
productivity on account of diversion of land for non-agricultural purposes and if so, the 
details thereof and the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard; and 
 
(e)  whether the Government has formulated any policies/laws to check diversion of  
agricultural land and boost agricultural production in the country and if so, the details 
thereof along with the subsidies being given to farmers during the said period, State-
wise? 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF  STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF  AGRICULTURE AND  FARMERS  WELFARE 
 

‡ãðŠãäÓã  एवं �कसान क�याण ½ãâ¨ããÊã¾ã ½ãñâ Àã•¾ã ½ãâ¨ããè           ( SHRI S.S. 

AHLUWALIA)   
 
(a): As per report on Land Use Statistics for 2013-14 (latest available) State-wise 
details of land under cultivation(cultivable land) and land irrigated with different sources 
of irrigation in the country during 2013-14 and previous three years i.e. 2010-11 to 
2013-14  are given  at   Annexures-IA and IB respectively. 
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(b) & (c):  Due to diversion for non-agricultural purposes such as urbanization, 
roads, industries, housing etc., the area of cultivable land in the country has marginally 
declined from 182.01 million hectares in 2010-11 to 181.85 million hectares in 2013-14.     

In the present system of reporting of land utilization in the country, the details of 
total cultivable land put to non-agricultural uses are not available separately.  However, 
the state wise details of total cultivable land and area under Non agricultural uses during 
2010-11 to 2013-14 are given at Annexure-II. 

 
(d):   No, Madam. Despite marginal decline in the cultivable area, as a result of various 
initiatives taken by the Government, the agricultural production and productivity in the 
country has been generally increasing; with the exception of the years affected by 
drought, floods, other natural calamities, etc. 
 
(e):  As per Seventh Schedule of Constitution of India, land comes under the purview 
of State Government and, therefore, it is for the State Governments to take suitable 
steps to check diversion of agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes.  However, 
under the National Policy for Farmers – 2007 (NPF -2007), State Governments have 
been advised to earmark lands with low biological potential  such as uncultivable land, 
land affected by salinity, acidity, etc., for non-agricultural development activities, 
including industrial and construction activities. National Rehabilitation and Resettlement 
Policy – 2007 (NRRP-2007) has also recommended that as far as possible, projects 
may be set up on waste land, degraded land or un-irrigated land.  Acquisition of 
irrigated, multi-cropped agricultural land for non-agricultural uses may be kept to the 
minimum and avoided, to the extent possible.  Further, Ministry of Rural Development is 
implementing an Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP) for 
development of rainfed/ degraded areas.  The IWMP has been converted as the 
Watershed Component of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) from 
the financial year 2015-16. 
 

Further, Government of India implementing National Mission for Sustainable 
Agriculture (NMSA)  with a view to prevent soil erosion, land degradation and also to 
maintain balance in various types of land uses across the country. 
 

Under this mission all type of land including wastelands/barren land are 
developed with suitable need based soil and water conservation measures and parts of 
such degraded  lands developed are put to agricultural  practices, leading to net sown 
area remaining largely unchanged around 141 million ha. in last two decades. 
 

Under the existing schemes of the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation & 
Farmers Welfare, there are provisions for supply of seeds, plant protection chemicals, 
nutrients including secondary, micro & bio-nutrients, agriculture machinery and 
equipments, etc. at subsidized rates to the farmers in the country.  Scheme-wise details 
of funds released under various schemes during the last four years to various 
States/UTs are given at Annexure-III. 
 

 
 



 
 
 

   
Annexure-IA 

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 3218 due 
for reply on 21.03.2017 

     
State-wise details of Cultivable land 2010-11 to 2013-14 

     
  

(Thousand Hectares) 
State/Uts 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

ANDHRA PRADESH 15821 15894 15930 8879 
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 424 424 424 424 
ASSAM 3211 3217 3356 3357 
BIHAR 6591 6588 6582 6578 
CHHATTISGARH 5580 5557 5552 5550 
GOA 197 197 197 197 
GUJARAT  12661 12661 12661 12661 
HARYANA 3681 3698 3664 3645 
HIMACHAL  PRADESH 811 812 812 812 
JAMMU & KASHMIR 1061 1063 1070 1070 
JHARKHAND 4288 4271 4336 4343 
KARNATAKA 12849 12850 12846 12840 
KERALA 2295 2274 2280 2279 
MADHYA PRADESH 17307 17284 17264 17267 
MAHARASHTRA 21121 21125 21129 21127 
MANIPUR 355 372 316 384 
MEGHALAYA 1052 1056 1056 1056 
MIZORAM 414 389 408 402 
NAGALAND 673 686 694 693 
ODISHA 6866 6749 6743 6797 
PUNJAB 4202 4250 4286 4219 
RAJASTHAN 25565 25555 25548 25542 
SIKKIM 97 97 97 97 
TAMIL NADU 8132 8129 8126 8120 
TELANGANA State was constituted in June, 2014 6929 
TRIPURA 276 275 274 273 
UTTARAKHAND 1547 1546 1547 1550 
UTTAR PRADESH 19126 19099 19075 18955 
WEST BENGAL 5666 5697 5673 5662 
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 28 28 28 28 
CHANDIGARH  2 2 2 2 
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 24 24 24 24 
DAMAN & DIU 4 4 3 3 
DELHI 53 53 53 53 
LAKSHADWEEP 2 2 2 2 
PUDUCHERRY 30 30 30 30 
ALL INDIA 182010 181955 182085 181850 

Note:'0' relates to the area below 500 Hectares  
  

Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

     
Annexure-IB  

        

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 3218 due for reply 
on 21.03.2017 

State-wise and Source-wise details of Net Irrigated Area during 2010-11 to 2013-14 

         
 

     
(thousand hectares) 

States/Uts 
Canals 

Government Private 
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

 Andhra Pradesh 1747 1818 1265 1429         
 Arunachal Pradesh                 
 Assam 127 33 82 79         
 Bihar 891 947 955 914         
Chhattisgarh 896 873 877 874 0 0 0 0 
 Goa 8 8   9         
 Gujarat 771 771 771 771         
 Haryana 1236 1193 1345 1210         
 Himachal Pradesh 4 4 4 4         
 Jammu & Kashmir 180 171 175 174 108 114 110 109 
 Jharkhand 4 5 7 6         
 Karnataka 1157 1178 1136 1253         
 Kerala 86 82 81 80 6 2 2 1 
 Madhya Pradesh  1136 1276 1440 1625     0 0 
 Maharashtra 1084 1082 1080 1081         
 Manipur                 
 Meghalaya  22 27 28 31 41 38 38 37 
 Mizoram 3 2 2 2 10 11 12 13 
 Nagaland                  
 Orissa                 
 Punjab 1113 1113 1133 1122 3 3     
 Rajasthan 1629 1844 1901 1859         
 Sikkim                 
 Tamil Nadu 747 746 590 653 0 1 0   
Telangana State was constituted in June, 2014 290 State was constituted in June, 2014   
 Tripura 5 5 5 5         
 Uttarakhand 81 93 85 78 2 3 3 2 
 Uttar Pradesh 2539 2555 2537 2557         
 West Bengal                  
 Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands 

                

 Chandhigarh                 
 Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli  

1 1 1 1         

 Daman and Diu                 
 Delhi 2 2 2 2         
 Lakshadweep                 
 Puducherry 5 6 5 4         
Total 15472 15833 15506 16115 171 172 165 163 
Note:'0' relates to the area below 500 Hectares  

     
Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.   

      
Continued.. 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

     
Annexure-IB 

        

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 3218 due for reply 
on 21.03.2017 

State-wise and Source-wise details of Net Irrigated Area during 2010-11 to 2013-14 

         
 

     
(thousand hectares) 

States/Uts 
Total Canals 

Tanks 
Total 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
 Andhra Pradesh 1747 1818 1265 1429 650 550 503 340 
 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0         
 Assam 127 33 82 79 2 5 9 9 
 Bihar 891 947 955 914 65 60 59 58 
Chhattisgarh 896 873 877 874 46 54 49 50 
 Goa 8 8 0 9 18 23   21 
 Gujarat 771 771 771 771 45 45 45 45 
 Haryana 1236 1193 1345 1210         
 Himachal Pradesh 4 4 4 4 0 0 0 0 
 Jammu & Kashmir 288 285 285 284 6 7 8 8 
 Jharkhand 4 5 7 6 24 33 48 52 
 Karnataka 1157 1178 1136 1253 197 178 138 154 
 Kerala 91 84 83 81 51 47 44 45 
 Madhya Pradesh  1136 1276 1440 1625 182 220 227 264 
 Maharashtra 1084 1082 1080 1081         
 Manipur 0 0 0 0         
 Meghalaya  63 65 65 68         
 Mizoram 12 13 14 16         
 Nagaland  0 0 0 0         
 Orissa 0 0 0 0         
 Punjab 1116 1116 1133 1122         
 Rajasthan 1629 1844 1901 1859 56 69 92 67 
 Sikkim 0 0 0 0         
 Tamil Nadu 747 746 590 653 533 528 420 378 
Telangana State was constituted in June, 2014 290 State was constituted in June, 2014 230 
 Tripura 5 5 5 5 2 2 2 2 
 Uttarakhand 84 96 88 79 0 0 0 0 
 Uttar Pradesh 2539 2555 2537 2557 102 99 108 119 
 West Bengal  0 0 0 0         
 Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Chandhigarh 0 0 0 0         
 Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli  

1 1 1 1         

 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0         
 Delhi 2 2 2 2         
 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0         
 Puducherry 5 6 5 4         
Total 15643 16005 15672 16278 1980 1919 1753 1842 

Note:'0' relates to the area below 500 Hectares  
     

Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.   
      

Continued.. 
 



 
 
 
 

     
Annexure-IB  

        

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 3218 due for reply 
on 21.03.2017 

State-wise and Source-wise details of Net Irrigated Area during 2010-11 to 2013-14 

         
 

     
(thousand hectares) 

State/Uts 
Wells 

Tube Wells Other Wells 
2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 

 Andhra Pradesh 1845 1991 2032 1044 616 554 612 76 
 Arunachal Pradesh                 
 Assam 7 27 72 74 0 2 1 1 
 Bihar 1946 1910 1902 1830 21 20 20 20 
Chhattisgarh 300 383 419 439 26 20 20 19 
 Goa 5 5   4 3 3   2 
 Gujarat 1122 1122 1122 1122 2181 2181 2181 2181 
 Haryana 1650 1879 1757 1721 0 0     
 Himachal Pradesh 20 23 23 23 2 2 2 2 
 Jammu & Kashmir 5 4 4 4 7 4 6 6 
 Jharkhand 24 29 43 41 40 43 55 66 
 Karnataka 1281 1278 1321 1322 437 423 407 411 
 Kerala 20 25 26 30 138 137 122 125 
 Madhya Pradesh  2140 2408 2741 3109 2666 2865 2986 3108 
 Maharashtra 2172 2169 2164 2167         
 Manipur                 
 Meghalaya                  
 Mizoram                 
 Nagaland                  
 Orissa                 
 Punjab 2954 2969 2982 3022         
 Rajasthan 2792 2932 3118 3402 2106 2179 2264 2159 
 Sikkim                 
 Tamil Nadu 403 406 420 463 1219 1277 1206 1179 
Telangana State was constituted in June, 2014 1082 State was constituted in June, 2014 630 
 Tripura 4 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 
 Uttarakhand 216 188 188 210 12 36 41 16 
 Uttar Pradesh 9607 10162 10175 9984 1154 848 836 1308 
 West Bengal                  
 Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands 

        0 0 0 0 

 Chandhigarh 1 1 1 1         
 Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli  

0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 

 Daman and Diu                 
 Delhi 19 18 18 18 0 0 0 0 
 Lakshadweep                 
 Puducherry 10 10 9 9         
Total 28543 29943 30543 31126 10629 10595 10763 11312 

Note:'0' relates to the area below 500 Hectares  
     

Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.   
      

Continued.. 
 



 
 
 
 

     
Annexure-IB  

        

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 3218 due for reply 
on 21.03.2017 

State-wise and Source-wise details of Net Irrigated Area during 2010-11 to 2013-14 

         
 

     
(thousand hectares) 

State/Uts 
Other Sources Total Net Irrigated Area 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
 Andhra Pradesh 176 178 162 124 5034 5090 4575 3014 
 Arunachal Pradesh 56 57 57 57 56 57 57 57 
 Assam 26 94 157 140 162 161 321 303 
 Bihar 107 116 118 112 3030 3052 3053 2933 
Chhattisgarh 89 85 84 80 1356 1415 1449 1462 

 Goa 2 2 36 2 36 41 36 38 
 Gujarat 114 114 114 114 4233 4233 4233 4233 
 Haryana 1 0 0 0 2887 3073 3102 2931 
 Himachal Pradesh 84 83 83 83 110 113 113 113 
 Jammu & Kashmir 14 19 21 21 321 319 325 323 
 Jharkhand 33 43 57 53 125 153 210 217 
 Karnataka 418 383 418 416 3490 3440 3421 3556 
 Kerala 115 116 121 116 415 409 396 397 
 Madhya Pradesh  1015 1119 1156 1347 7140 7887 8550 9455 
 Maharashtra         3256 3252 3244 3248 
 Manipur 73 69 49 69 73 69 49 69 
 Meghalaya          63 65 65 68 
 Mizoram         12 13 14 16 
 Nagaland  83 84 85 91 83 84 85 91 
 Orissa 1284 1259 1248 1245 1284 1259 1248 1245 
 Punjab 0       4070 4086 4115 4143 
 Rajasthan 79 98 125 162 6661 7122 7499 7650 
 Sikkim 15 14 13 13 15 14 13 13 
 Tamil Nadu 9 7 7 6 2912 2964 2643 2679 
Telangana State was constituted in June, 2014 57 State was constituted in June, 2014 2289 
 Tripura 49 49 49 49 62 62 62 62 
 Uttarakhand 25 20 21 23 336 339 338 328 
 Uttar Pradesh 39 146 272 60 13440 13809 13929 14027 
 West Bengal  2955 3078 3082 3099 2955 3078 3082 3099 
 Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Chandhigarh         1 1 1 1 
 Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli  

2 2 2 2 4 4 4 4 

 Daman and Diu                 
 Delhi 1 1 1 1 22 22 22 22 
 Lakshadweep                 
 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 15 15 14 13 
Total 6864 7236 7536 7542 63659 65697 66266 68100 

Note:'0' relates to the area below 500 Hectares  
     

Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.   
       

Concluded Annexure-I 



 
 

Annexure-II 

State-wise details of Cultivable land and area under non-agricultural uses  
during 2010-11 to 2013-14 

               (Thousand Hectares) 
STATES/Uts Agricultural Land Area under non-agricultural uses 

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
ANDHRA PRADESH 15821 15894 15930 8879 2872 2803 2873 2095 
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 424 424 424 424 26 26 26 26 
ASSAM 3211 3217 3356 3357 1218 1212 1262 1274 
BIHAR 6591 6588 6582 6578 1700 1703 1708 1712 
CHHATTISGARH 5580 5557 5552 5550 713 725 734 738 
GOA 197 197 197 197 37 37 37 37 
GUJARAT  12661 12661 12661 12661 1171 1171 1171 1171 
HARYANA 3681 3698 3664 3645 522 500 542 537 
HIMACHAL  PRADESH 811 812 812 812 353 350 350 350 
JAMMU & KASHMIR 1061 1063 1070 1070 301 260 267 267 
JHARKHAND 4288 4271 4336 4343 764 775 710 706 
KARNATAKA 12849 12850 12846 12840 1430 1433 1436 1444 
KERALA 2295 2274 2280 2279 490 513 508 512 
MADHYA PRADESH 17307 17284 17264 17267 2089 2119 2126 2162 
MAHARASHTRA 21121 21125 21129 21127 1449 1451 1456 1460 
MANIPUR 355 372 316 384 26 26 26 26 
MEGHALAYA 1052 1056 1056 1056 105 107 108 108 
MIZORAM 414 389 408 402 87 87 87 91 
NAGALAND 673 686 694 693 87 93 93 93 
ODISHA 6866 6749 6743 6797 1247 1234 1305 1280 
PUNJAB 4202 4250 4286 4219 508 447 429 498 
RAJASTHAN 25565 25555 25548 25542 1889 1884 1864 1889 
SIKKIM 97 97 97 97 10 10 10 10 
TAMIL NADU 8132 8129 8126 8120 2177 2181 2184 2190 
TELANGANA   6929   895 
TRIPURA 276 275 274 273 142 143 144 145 
UTTARAKHAND 1547 1546 1547 1550 218 218 221 222 
UTTAR PRADESH 19126 19099 19075 18955 2835 2893 2893 3027 
WEST BENGAL 5666 5697 5673 5662 1823 1794 1822 1834 
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 
ISLANDS 

28 28 28 28 7 7 7 7 

CHANDIGARH  2 2 2 2 5 5 5 5 
DADRA & NAGAR 
HAVELI 

24 24 24 24 4 4 4 4 

DAMAN & DIU 4 4 3 3 0 0 0 0 
DELHI 53 53 53 53 76 75 75 75 
LAKSHADWEEP 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 
PUDUCHERRY 30 30 30 30 19 18 19 19 
ALL INDIA 182010 181955 182085 181850 26400 26308 26504 26913 
Note:'0' relates to the area below 
500 Hectares  

       

Source: Directorate of Economics & Statistics, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers 
Welfare. 

   



 
 
 
 

Sl. No. Name of the State

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 85.94 75.64 50.12 47.62 85.94 17.98 0.53 52.43 1.78 3.93 2.89 3.96 20.19 22.64 11.41 30.53 11.11 9.54 9.40

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 7.50 13.93 5.15 0.00 2.04 0.04 6.05 0.00 0.62 0.00 0.51 6.97 7.13 5.78 2.81 0.37 0.63 0.00 46.61 23.77 35.50

3 Assam 0.00 95.82 67.84 24.52 0.00 8.86 0.16 18.75 0.00 1.82 1.02 0.00 4.36 7.49 6.82 2.87 18.87 13.81 11.82 48.00 29.09 20.00

4 Bihar 0.00 74.68 55.79 35.62 0.00 1.54 0.02 1.51 0.00 5.52 1.52 0.00 40.00 23.61 27.72 20.68 7.29 7.12 7.05

5 Chhattisgarh 10.25 47.94 37.50 53.39 10.25 3.20 0.08 10.48 0.72 1.22 2.25 6.20 13.78 11.83 10.10 2.90 17.82 2.94 6.47

6 Goa 0.00 0.29 0.00 0.00 1.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 27.54 13.92 9.22 21.36 27.54 14.01 0.16 40.04 0.00 1.01 0.00 0.00 36.31 44.86 24.80 8.52 0.08 0.47 0.10

8 Haryana 3.63 36.49 11.39 10.40 3.63 2.42 0.10 7.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.58 6.22 2.83 5.44 0.26 0.01 0.13 0.04

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 17.98 8.55 8.00 0.45 0.00 1.99 0.91 1.81 9.39 11.85 8.66 3.27 1.00 2.71 4.19 26.19 42.42 24.49

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1.58 10.20 6.48 7.13 1.58 1.01 0.02 1.01 0.00 7.36 0.25 0.00 5.44 3.24 5.30 5.99 2.41 5.74 7.40 29.43 45.00 52.00

11 Jharkhand 0.00 23.35 29.46 9.41 0.00 1.19 0.04 3.81 2.57 0.00 0.17 3.30 31.68 15.06 13.27 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Karnataka 23.13 134.19 52.11 99.29 23.13 20.22 0.22 21.11 0.00 0.50 2.93 7.70 8.72 11.47 20.09 6.42 1.16 6.27 5.28

13 Kerala 0.00 3.13 0.77 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.14 2.29 1.01 0.40 0.00 14.07 17.68 6.57 1.16 1.56 0.25 0.26

14 Madhya Pradesh 40.76 214.71 134.11 185.08 40.76 45.06 0.43 98.05 0.00 5.60 0.00 38.77 40.37 50.06 35.46 44.87 11.20 6.15 24.30

15 Maharashtra 31.32 194.71 111.64 99.49 31.32 34.08 0.20 59.34 0.77 5.04 3.20 17.21 49.71 34.13 24.81 2.93 10.45 1.29 6.73

16 Manipur 0.00 14.82 13.02 7.40 0.00 1.98 0.01 1.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 6.71 8.36 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.54 58.00 44.17 35.75

17 Meghalaya 0.00 9.63 6.23 3.15 0.00 0.63 0.00 0.49 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.42 3.97 1.72 1.30 0.60 0.34 0.98 0.25 40.00 27.60 18.00

18 Mizoram 1.46 7.08 2.03 1.13 1.46 6.68 0.13 14.48 0.40 0.08 0.00 0.44 0.55 2.44 3.87 0.63 0.00 0.00 48.00 41.00 34.50

19 Nagaland 0.00 19.41 11.75 10.90 0.00 4.55 0.02 5.74 0.00 0.40 0.41 0.00 8.05 7.56 10.69 0.00 1.71 1.31 47.45 34.76 17.25

20 Odisha 14.50 53.98 67.70 34.67 14.50 9.26 0.08 9.72 5.77 1.51 1.97 0.00 35.27 44.48 24.26 4.85 16.68 0.00 0.93

21 Punjab 0.00 40.83 14.05 9.85 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.63 0.00 1.75 0.00 0.00 8.55 19.95 7.15 7.45 2.70 3.22 0.59

22 Rajasthan 40.18 213.88 106.54 103.44 40.18 47.85 0.49 60.20 0.00 0.00 7.71 0.00 30.02 24.43 15.48 14.57 7.82 5.17 1.26

23 Sikkim 0.00 2.42 3.24 3.84 0.00 0.69 0.01 0.00 0.00 6.12 0.15 0.00 1.90 3.51 2.14 1.04 0.05 0.00 49.36 44.50 33.25

24 Tamil Nadu 12.06 73.49 35.87 44.26 12.06 8.43 0.09 9.01 1.81 1.85 3.06 0.60 27.83 36.94 25.07 15.24 14.38 9.97 8.40

25 Telangana 66.03 38.79 8.29 6.19 0.10 10.97 3.70 1.68 4.41 13.47 7.44 3.93 9.03 8.94

26 Tripura 0.00 29.66 18.94 6.08 0.00 5.12 0.04 1.04 0.00 0.50 0.28 2.89 3.97 1.94 1.38 0.00 3.25 0.00 56.14 37.00 32.75

27 Uttar Pradesh 10.08 254.85 120.16 92.93 10.08 11.73 0.19 16.60 0.00 6.79 8.38 0.00 51.88 69.98 59.43 0.00 14.00 12.55 6.81

28 Uttarakhand 0.00 8.98 6.67 9.74 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.70 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 5.26 6.96 5.58 19.63 2.22 3.96 2.51 30.00 32.73 22.50

29 West Bengal 3.34 54.32 33.13 56.02 3.34 6.03 0.13 13.37 0.00 3.75 4.78 0.00 13.91 17.14 25.12 0.57 0.00 0.00

30 Delhi 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00

31 Pondicherry 0.00 0.38 0.46 0.96 0.00 0.47 0.00 0.26

32 Andaman & Nicobar Island 0.90 1.00 2.03 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34
Dadra & Nagar 
Havali

0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

36 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00

0.00

Total 305.78 1799.64 1067.03 998.45 306.23 261.56 3.30 465.06 16.21 63.98 44.15 90.80 480.93 522.58 406.69 0.00 208.03 151.13 103.24 113.53 479.18 402.02 325.99 0.00

(Rs.in Crore)

State-wise details of funds released under the Major Schemes being implemented by Department of  Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare during 2013-14  to 2016-17                                    

National Food Security Mission 
(NFSM)  

Integrated Scheme of 
Oilseeds,Pulses,Oil Palm and 

Maize (ISOPOM) {now (NMOOP)}

 CONTD.

Annexure-III

Soil Health Management (SHM)
Support to State Extension 

Programmes for State Reforms 
(ATMA)  { now under (NMAET)}                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Submission on Seeds and Planting 
Material under NMAET (SMSP)

Horticulture Mission for North East and 
Himalayan States (HMNE&HS) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

91.06 64.68 55.75 64.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 456.87 263.54 192.66 222.59 265.56 121.48 206.47 295.00 1.24 4.58 13.94 10.54 7.28 48.99

0.00 16.67 12.82 3.50 0.69 33.04 13.92 31.55 11.92 0.00 0.00 2.60 2.00 0.12 0.17 0.00 0.49 1.88 1.33

12.00 15.18 2.97 0.70 0.00 218.87 267.71 94.10 138.12 0.00 1.00 5.03 11.00 0.51 1.42 0.00 5.62 0.00 1.08

20.00 17.00 4.00 17.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 254.26 545.73 111.20 90.61 57.50 35.00 28.60 21.60 2.53 4.88 0.00 9.01 0.00 14.00

90.62 111.88 77.55 51.47 5.15 3.80 5.13 1.43 233.82 341.75 145.07 193.04 30.00 10.00 20.30 44.80 0.66 2.81 3.43 5.19 4.00 10.00

4.00 0.00 2.30 1.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.43 0.00 21.70 10.35 0.17 0.20 0.30 0.80 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

119.00 109.47 47.82 65.45 3.03 2.91 4.76 1.41 476.89 290.03 174.55 155.31 220.00 140.68 213.05 274.00 0.81 6.03 5.29 7.94 7.55 6.00

93.63 65.45 50.75 54.55 0.00 0.00 159.29 254.68 141.54 126.85 33.00 23.00 34.97 27.00 0.34 2.88 0.00 2.55 0.00 0.00

21.25 0.95 0.81 1.17 0.24 77.40 86.11 28.30 52.76 3.00 1.50 7.60 8.50 0.24 0.47 0.29 1.02 0.75 4.95

96.09 1.08 0.77 0.00 0.00 88.52 78.25 37.36 38.49 0.00 0.00 4.87 5.40 0.32 0.77 0.00 1.18 0.95 3.64

50.05 49.69 25.79 28.88 0.35 0.40 0.00 0.00 147.10 153.15 78.32 72.72 15.00 15.00 14.97 30.60 0.51 0.54 0.64 3.58 2.54 2.25

69.74 96.08 67.69 67.17 9.66 4.65 4.00 1.34 467.29 632.22 346.93 237.27 173.30 124.25 213.12 229.00 1.27 6.50 10.30 9.62 0.00 44.41

30.00 40.00 25.00 10.00 0.96 1.10 0.00 0.00 256.24 300.70 90.48 78.86 5.63 3.75 8.53 0.00 1.13 0.61 0.00 2.37 0.00 1.00

75.00 42.23 40.50 35.62 7.93 6.81 10.29 0.60 276.25 511.78 264.09 224.56 106.52 66.50 161.74 121.20 1.43 8.88 13.74 13.92 26.02 20.00

*674.6 140.00 96.25 40.44 0.50 0.59 1.75 0.00 959.69 942.09 438.00 200.24 141.01 177.50 107.26 305.70 2.16 9.32 12.15 20.34 15.96 15.00

10.00 12.13 8.62 6.96 0.75 23.66 43.00 20.46 12.83 1.50 2.72 2.76 3.60 0.13 0.18 0.00 1.10 2.91 0.00

12.75 0.00 0.97 0.00 0.00 37.98 60.64 8.26 10.63 0.50 0.00 1.43 0.00 0.14 0.21 0.00 1.25 0.00 0.90

31.50 20.09 12.30 8.30 4.17 77.41 113.92 19.39 20.58 6.75 4.50 3.27 6.30 0.12 0.14 0.00 0.50 2.03 2.00

10.00 20.29 11.36 8.73 1.94 30.07 52.75 25.25 34.94 0.00 0.00 2.34 4.50 0.13 0.22 0.00 0.62 2.85 3.33

84.09 71.75 54.45 43.68 5.47 3.88 4.98 0.93 529.42 482.07 292.36 330.48 25.86 10.14 28.70 39.70 0.80 2.70 3.04 7.09 5.67 35.78

58.19 58.50 30.35 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.44 413.71 107.97 95.81 5.00 0.00 43.00 0.00 0.26 3.05 0.00 2.09 0.00 52.09

62.50 42.67 45.00 43.13 1.23 0.31 0.68 0.00 735.24 695.28 325.97 261.98 80.00 75.00 142.84 129.00 1.43 8.76 11.08 15.80 0.00 4.25

25.25 2.80 0.57 2.46 0.00 10.20 9.49 4.07 14.40 5.89 4.26 4.86 5.40 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.19 0.65 1.44

92.87 55.36 58.73 32.14 0.00 0.15 0.35 0.15 269.96 298.95 259.74 204.87 NA 56.63 129.78 143.50 1.32 4.70 6.45 8.44 21.39 30.30

45.00 35.25 14.96 0.00 0.50 0.00 179.64 135.91 211.42 77.57 111.32 179.40 0.93 3.53 4.68 6.93 4.76 5.97

16.50 0.58 0.81 1.24 0.00 70.50 80.27 21.54 34.41 NA 2.00 1.55 0.00 0.18 0.23 0.59 0.39 2.44 2.00

35.00 37.32 22.00 28.08 0.85 0.50 1.27 0.00 561.09 589.47 177.41 201.89 1.00 3.00 37.51 41.40 3.54 17.16 24.42 21.21 16.51 37.98

47.50 0.87 0.29 0.00 0.00 44.03 80.70 36.20 45.24 2.00 6.97 9.60 15.00 0.23 0.65 0.00 0.91 0.78 2.56

8.00 18.74 28.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 265.08 582.34 284.56 223.85 5.40 0.00 4.80 19.90 1.17 4.80 10.95 5.98 5.65 4.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.75 0.86 0.50 0.00 0.76 2.03 0.00 0.00

1.32 1.42 2.50 0.00 2.35 0.20 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.25
0.00

0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 2.35

0.00 0.00

986.07 1068.10 770.18 915.05 125.78 77.36 66.77 13.66 7000.04 8363.89 3918.05 3559.37 1184.59 962.65 1555.40 1964.30 23.90 96.44 121.00 165.87 132.57 355.25

National Horticulture Mission (NHM) /MIDH

CONTD.

(Rs.in Crore)

 State-wise details of funds  released  under the Major Schemes being implemented by Department of  Agriculture, Cooperation & Farmers Welfare during 2013-14  to 2016-17                                   

Soil Health Card (SHC)

Sub Mission on 
Agricultural 

Mechanization under 
NMAET (SMAM )      

National Bamboo Mission (NBM) Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) 
National Mission on Micro Irregation 

NMMI    (Per Drop More Crop)                                                        



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sl. No. Name of the State

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 91.06 64.68 55.75 64.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 456.87 263.54 192.66 222.59 265.56 121.48 206.47 295.00 1.24 4.58 13.94 10.54 7.28 48.99

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 16.67 12.82 3.50 0.69 33.04 13.92 31.55 11.92 0.00 0.00 2.60 2.00 0.12 0.17 0.00 0.49 1.88 1.33

3 Assam 12.00 15.18 2.97 0.70 0.00 218.87 267.71 94.10 138.12 0.00 1.00 5.03 11.00 0.51 1.42 0.00 5.62 0.00 1.08

4 Bihar 20.00 17.00 4.00 17.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 254.26 545.73 111.20 90.61 57.50 35.00 28.60 21.60 2.53 4.88 0.00 9.01 0.00 14.00

5 Chhattisgarh 90.62 111.88 77.55 51.47 5.15 3.80 5.13 1.43 233.82 341.75 145.07 193.04 30.00 10.00 20.30 44.80 0.66 2.81 3.43 5.19 4.00 10.00

6 Goa 4.00 0.00 2.30 1.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.43 0.00 21.70 10.35 0.17 0.20 0.30 0.80 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Gujarat 119.00 109.47 47.82 65.45 3.03 2.91 4.76 1.41 476.89 290.03 174.55 155.31 220.00 140.68 213.05 274.00 0.81 6.03 5.29 7.94 7.55 6.00

8 Haryana 93.63 65.45 50.75 54.55 0.00 0.00 159.29 254.68 141.54 126.85 33.00 23.00 34.97 27.00 0.34 2.88 0.00 2.55 0.00 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 21.25 0.95 0.81 1.17 0.24 77.40 86.11 28.30 52.76 3.00 1.50 7.60 8.50 0.24 0.47 0.29 1.02 0.75 4.95

10 Jammu & Kashmir 96.09 1.08 0.77 0.00 0.00 88.52 78.25 37.36 38.49 0.00 0.00 4.87 5.40 0.32 0.77 0.00 1.18 0.95 3.64

11 Jharkhand 50.05 49.69 25.79 28.88 0.35 0.40 0.00 0.00 147.10 153.15 78.32 72.72 15.00 15.00 14.97 30.60 0.51 0.54 0.64 3.58 2.54 2.25

12 Karnataka 69.74 96.08 67.69 67.17 9.66 4.65 4.00 1.34 467.29 632.22 346.93 237.27 173.30 124.25 213.12 229.00 1.27 6.50 10.30 9.62 0.00 44.41

13 Kerala 30.00 40.00 25.00 10.00 0.96 1.10 0.00 0.00 256.24 300.70 90.48 78.86 5.63 3.75 8.53 0.00 1.13 0.61 0.00 2.37 0.00 1.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 75.00 42.23 40.50 35.62 7.93 6.81 10.29 0.60 276.25 511.78 264.09 224.56 106.52 66.50 161.74 121.20 1.43 8.88 13.74 13.92 26.02 20.00

15 Maharashtra *674.6 140.00 96.25 40.44 0.50 0.59 1.75 0.00 959.69 942.09 438.00 200.24 141.01 177.50 107.26 305.70 2.16 9.32 12.15 20.34 15.96 15.00

16 Manipur 10.00 12.13 8.62 6.96 0.75 23.66 43.00 20.46 12.83 1.50 2.72 2.76 3.60 0.13 0.18 0.00 1.10 2.91 0.00

17 Meghalaya 12.75 0.00 0.97 0.00 0.00 37.98 60.64 8.26 10.63 0.50 0.00 1.43 0.00 0.14 0.21 0.00 1.25 0.00 0.90

18 Mizoram 31.50 20.09 12.30 8.30 4.17 77.41 113.92 19.39 20.58 6.75 4.50 3.27 6.30 0.12 0.14 0.00 0.50 2.03 2.00

19 Nagaland 10.00 20.29 11.36 8.73 1.94 30.07 52.75 25.25 34.94 0.00 0.00 2.34 4.50 0.13 0.22 0.00 0.62 2.85 3.33

20 Odisha 84.09 71.75 54.45 43.68 5.47 3.88 4.98 0.93 529.42 482.07 292.36 330.48 25.86 10.14 28.70 39.70 0.80 2.70 3.04 7.09 5.67 35.78

21 Punjab 58.19 58.50 30.35 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 229.44 413.71 107.97 95.81 5.00 0.00 43.00 0.00 0.26 3.05 0.00 2.09 0.00 52.09

22 Rajasthan 62.50 42.67 45.00 43.13 1.23 0.31 0.68 0.00 735.24 695.28 325.97 261.98 80.00 75.00 142.84 129.00 1.43 8.76 11.08 15.80 0.00 4.25

23 Sikkim 25.25 2.80 0.57 2.46 0.00 10.20 9.49 4.07 14.40 5.89 4.26 4.86 5.40 0.12 0.12 0.00 0.19 0.65 1.44

24 Tamil Nadu 92.87 55.36 58.73 32.14 0.00 0.15 0.35 0.15 269.96 298.95 259.74 204.87 NA 56.63 129.78 143.50 1.32 4.70 6.45 8.44 21.39 30.30

25 Telangana 45.00 35.25 14.96 0.00 0.50 0.00 179.64 135.91 211.42 77.57 111.32 179.40 0.93 3.53 4.68 6.93 4.76 5.97

26 Tripura 16.50 0.58 0.81 1.24 0.00 70.50 80.27 21.54 34.41 NA 2.00 1.55 0.00 0.18 0.23 0.59 0.39 2.44 2.00

27 Uttar Pradesh 35.00 37.32 22.00 28.08 0.85 0.50 1.27 0.00 561.09 589.47 177.41 201.89 1.00 3.00 37.51 41.40 3.54 17.16 24.42 21.21 16.51 37.98

28 Uttarakhand 47.50 0.87 0.29 0.00 0.00 44.03 80.70 36.20 45.24 2.00 6.97 9.60 15.00 0.23 0.65 0.00 0.91 0.78 2.56

29 West Bengal 8.00 18.74 28.00 8.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 265.08 582.34 284.56 223.85 5.40 0.00 4.80 19.90 1.17 4.80 10.95 5.98 5.65 4.00

30 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Pondicherry 0.75 0.86 0.50 0.00 0.76 2.03 0.00 0.00

32 Andaman & Nicobar Island1.32 1.42 2.50 0.00 2.35 0.20 0.00

33 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Dadra & Nagar Havali 0.25
0.00

0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 2.35

36 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00

Total 986.07 1068.10 770.18 915.05 125.78 77.36 66.77 13.66 7000.04 8363.89 3918.05 3559.37 1184.59 962.65 1555.40 1964.30 23.90 96.44 121.00 165.87 132.57 355.25

National Horticulture Mission (NHM) /MIDH

CONTD.

Soil Health Card (SHC)

Sub Mission on 
Agricultural 

Mechanization under 
NMAET (SMAM )      

National Bamboo Mission (NBM) Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) 
National Mission on Micro Irregation 

NMMI    (Per Drop More Crop)                                                        



 
 
 

*************** 

Sl. No. Name of the State

Pradhan Mantri Krishi 
Sinchai Yojana 

(Erstwhile National 
Mission on Micro 

Irrigation (PMKSY)  
(Other Interventions)

Sub-Mission on 
Agriculture 

Extension(Erstwhile 
Support to State 

Extension Programme 
for Extension Reforms)  

(SMAE)  

Agriculture 
Census 
Scheme 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2016-17 2016-17

1 Andhra Pradesh 13.00 19.50 18.00 1.06 1.55 1.24 11.00 7.98 25.80 13.15 0.82

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4.73 3.00 2.00 0.74 0.79 0.61 0.51 0.81 0.00 11.35 0.25

3 Assam 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.76 0.00 0.00 5.83 1.50

4 Bihar 5.00 2.50 0.00 3.00 2.14 0.00 10.50 6.64 21.60 0.29 1.83

5 Chhattisgarh 11.44 5.50 2.40 1.16 0.80 0.64 6.04 3.15 16.80 0.13 0.00

6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.14 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.29

7 Gujarat 22.50 5.00 0.00 1.76 1.21 0.00 1.78 2.39 24.00 0.22 0.29

8 Haryana 0.00 1.57 0.00 0.95 0.67 0.00 0.54 0.46 3.00 0.03 0.72

9 Himachal Pradesh 7.58 7.00 6.83 0.18 0.00 0.00 3.95 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.15

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2.50 1.00 0.00 1.02 0.72 0.58 0.75 0.88 0.00 0.07 0.15

11 Jharkhand 10.00 6.02 7.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.21 2.03 18.60 0.17 0.83

12 Karnataka 15.00 5.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 1.15 19.45 8.15 36.00 0.08 0.85

13 Kerala 5.00 1.50 0.00 0.75 2.31 0.00 3.82 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.47

14 Madhya Pradesh 24.98 11.00 0.00 1.63 0.00 0.00 28.27 17.88 37.20 29.70 6.99

15 Maharashtra 40.00 25.00 26.63 0.47 0.00 0.00 25.99 0.00 58.20 0.28 0.42

16 Manipur 5.00 3.50 2.50 0.47 0.33 0.00 1.07 0.00 3.60 3.05 0.14

17 Meghalaya 4.84 1.50 1.50 0.40 0.28 0.22 1.45 2.96 0.00 3.74 0.06

18 Mizoram 4.88 3.00 6.53 0.34 0.22 0.33 0.89 1.39 0.00 4.23 0.16

19 Nagaland 5.46 6.00 6.14 0.56 0.84 0.32 1.53 0.00 0.00 10.75 0.20

20 Odisha 13.00 15.27 18.35 1.93 1.36 1.13 10.28 6.50 17.40 28.42 0.50

21 Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.04 0.74 0.00 1.61 0.00 0.00 9.00 0.56

22 Rajasthan 25.00 0.00 0.00 1.78 2.43 0.99 23.74 14.91 57.00 29.25 0.77

23 Sikkim 4.60 1.04 3.00 0.24 0.19 0.00 4.09 0.00 0.00 1.32 0.25

24 Tamil Nadu 30.00 31.83 33.50 2.24 1.71 2.97 4.00 1.38 0.00 17.09 1.05

25 Telangana 10.00 12.60 9.60 0.67 0.74 0.38 10.71 4.49 14.40 3.77 0.57

26 Tripura 4.50 3.50 5.20 0.41 0.28 0.44 1.34 3.09 0.00 0.77 0.32

27 Uttar Pradesh 20.00 11.82 16.43 4.84 3.39 0.00 20.52 12.71 29.40 45.87 0.40

28 Uttarakhand 7.00 7.00 6.00 0.74 0.51 0.79 19.63 20.19 5.00 6.34 0.29

29 West Bengal 5.00 6.00 8.85 1.85 1.39 1.19 2.14 3.94 0.00 27.05 0.10

30 Delhi 0.17 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.08 0.12

31 Pondicherry 0.11 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.59 0.31

32 Andaman & Nicobar Island 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.30 0.00 0.11

33 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10

34 Dadra & Nagar Havali
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05

35 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32

36 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10

0.11

Total 304.00 196.65 184.46 30.60 24.97 12.96 225.94 121.92 368.00 255.85 22.02

CONCLD.

(Rs.in Crore)

 State-wise details of funds  released  under the Major Schemes being implemented by Department of  Agriculture, 
Cooperation & Farmers Welfare during 2013-14  to 2016-17                                   

Rainfied Area Development 
(RAD)  

 National E-Governance Plan 
Agriculture 

(NEGP - A, PHASE - II)  

Pramapargat 
Krishi Vikas 

Yojana (PKVY)
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